from the anticipated downturn in the economic cycle is hedged as and when it is considered opportune, using
bonds, fixed rate loans and derivative instruments such as swaps and interest rate swaptions. A significant
component of the SB Group’s endowment risk resides within SBSA. The interest rate view is formulated
through the ALCO process, following meetings of the monetary policy committees, or notable market
developments.

Outside the endowment exposure, all other banking book interest rate risk (basis, re-pricing, optionality and
yield curve) was managed within the global markets portfolio.

Equity investments in the banking book

The equity risk committee, a sub-committee of GROC, approves investments in listed and unlisted entities in
accordance with delegated authority limits. Periodic reviews and reassessments are undertaken on the
performance of these investments.

The table below illustrates the market risk sensitivity as at 31 December 2011 and 31 December 2010 for all the
Bank’s non-trading equity investments assuming a 10 per cent. shift in the fair value. The analysis is shown
before tax.

Market risk sensitivity of non-trading equity investments

10%
reduction Fair value

10%
increase

2011 Rm Rm Rm

Equity securities listed and unlisted 2,817 3,130 3,443
Impact on profit or loss (303) 303
Impact on equity (10) 10

2010
Equity securities listed and unlisted 2,537 2,819 3,101
Impact on profit or loss (265) 265
Impact on equity (17) 17

Foreign currency risk

Framework and governance

The SB Group’s primary exposures to foreign currency risk arise as a result of the translation effect on the SB
Group’s net assets in foreign operations, intra-group foreign-denominated debt and foreign-denominated cash
exposures.

GRCMC delegates the management of this risk to the net asset value currency risk management committee.
This committee manages the risk in relation to the Bank according to existing legislation, South African
exchange control regulations and accounting parameters. It takes into account naturally offsetting risk positions